

No. 20-1472

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BOECHLER, P.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY

*Counsel of Record*

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

AMY FEINBERG

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200

melissa.sherry@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. SECTION 6330(d)(1) DOES NOT CONTAIN A JURISDICTIONAL TIME LIMIT .....	1
II. EQUITABLE TOLLING IS AVAILABLE .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	11
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	8
<i>Bokum v. Commissioner</i> , 992 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	5
<i>Boyd v. Ward</i> , 56 F. App'x 849 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 318 F. App'x 749 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	18
<i>Dixon v. McDonald</i> , 815 F.3d 799 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Dogwood Forest Rest Home, Inc. v. United States</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 554 (M.D.N.C. 2001) .....	8
<i>Estate of Branson v. Commissioner</i> , 264 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	6
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7
<i>Goosby v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2019-49, 2019 WL 2060795 .....	11
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7, 15, 17, 20
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	15, 17, 22
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	13
<i>Lewis-Hall Iron Works v. Blair</i> , 23 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1928).....	14
<i>In re Milby</i> , 875 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Moore v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 171 (2000).....	8
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Pollock v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. 21 (2009).....	18
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	2
<i>Sarrell v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 122 (2001).....	15
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	4, 18
<i>Sossaman v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Tadros v. Commissioner</i> , 763 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	5, 13, 14, 23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	17, 22

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1999).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(1).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1999) .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1999) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(2) .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1) .....	9, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(2) .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6330(g).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6404(g) (Supp. III 1998) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6502(a).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6532(a)(2) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6673(a)(1)(A) .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7502.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(A) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 106-554, App. G, 114 Stat. 2763A (2000) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. Q, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	21
Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021) .....	22
26 C.F.R. § 301.7609-5 .....	12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-599 (1998) (Conf. Rep.).....	10
S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998).....	14, 18
S. Rep. No. 109-174 (2005).....	21
S. Rep. No. 114-14 (2015).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Harold Dubroff & Brant J. Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2014), <a href="https://www.ustaxcourt.gov/resources/book/Dubroff_Hellwig.pdf">https://www.ustaxcourt.gov/resources/ book/Dubroff_Hellwig.pdf</a> .....	18
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016) .....	2
